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ELLIOT BLOCK SBN 116999
Chief Counsel

HEATHER L. HUNT SBN 225861
MARTHA PEREZ SBN 271766
Attorneys for Complainant
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING & RECOVERY
1001 | Street, 24" Floor

P. 0. Box 4025

Sacramento, CA 95812-4025
Telephone; (916) 341- 6494
Facsimile: (916) 319-7579

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY

In the matter of: ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT FOR
WASTE TIRE STORAGE

825 POST STREET ASSOCIATES, LP., ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES

PROPERTY OWNER

FUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION
42850 ET SEQ.; GOVERNMENT CODE

|
RESFONDENT. } SECTION 11503
i
i AGENCY NO. 2013-011156-ADC
INTRODUCTION

This Administrative Complaint For Waste Tire Storage Administrative Penalties
(hereafter, “Administrative Complaint”) is issued by the California Department of Resources
Recycling and Recovery ("CALRECYCLE") to 825 POST STREET ASSOCIATES, Property
Owner (hereafter, referred to as "RESPONDENT™) seeking $420,000.00.

The California Integrated Waste Management Board ("CIWMB" or also referred to as,

the “Board") is CALRECYCLE. CALRECYCLE succeeded to CIWMB's authority on January 1,

2010, pursuant to Public Resources Code (PRC) sections 40400 and 40401({a)(1).
CALRECYCLE has the authority to permit, regulate, and conduct enforcement actions
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regarding waste tire facilities and waste tire haulers within the State of California pursuant to
PRC sections 42800 et seq., 42950 et seq. and attendant regulations contained in Title 14 of
the California Code of Regulations ("CCR"). Pursuant to PRC section 42851(a),
CALRECYCLE is authorized to issue an administrative accusation for penalties to a person on
whom civil liability may be imposed. This Administrative Compilaint is so issued based on the
following facts.
STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC., Tire Program Identification (“TRPID")
Number 1613306-01, is a minor permitted waste tire facility located at 214 Shaw Road, Unit 9,
South San Francisco, California 84080 (hereafter, referred to as “the site™).

2. Daniel Akhromtsev is the "Operator” of the site, as that term is defined in PRC
section 42804, "the person responsible for the overall operation of a waste tire facility.”

3. 825 POST STREET ASSOCIATES, LP is the "Owner” of the site, as that term is
defined in PRC section 42805, and Title 14 CCR sections 17225755, 17225.760. Pursuant to
PRC section 42805 and Title 14 CCR section 17225760, an "Owner” is a "person who owns,
in whole or in part, a waste tire facility, the waste tires located at a facility, or the land on which
a waste tire facility is located.” Pursuant to Title 14 CCR section 17225.755, the "Operator”
means the person legally responsible for the operation of a waste tire facility or the owner if
thera is no operator.”

4, On December 14, 2012, CALRECYCLE issued GLOBAL WASTE
MANAGEMENT, INC. a new waste tire facility permit for a "Minor Waste Tire Facility,”
authorizing a maximum permitited capactty at the site of 4,999 whole waste tires or passenger
tire equivalents.

5. A "Minor Waste Tire Facility” is defined in PRC section 42808(c) as, "a waste tire
facility where, at any time, 500 or more, but less than 5,000, waste tires are or will be stored,
stockpiled, accumulated, or discarded.”

8, A *Major Waste Tire Facility” is defined in PRC section 42808(b) as "a waste tire
facility where, at any time, 5,000 or more waste tires are or will be stored, stockpiled,

accumulated, or discarded.”

3.
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T On February 20, 2013, CALRECYCLE Inspectors Catherine Blair and Robert
Baumann conducted a routine inspection of the site to ensure compliance with applicable
waste tire storage and disposal standards and the terms and conditions of GLOBAL WASTE
MANAGEMENT s Minor Waste Tire Facility Permit. As documented in Inspection Report #1WW-
1004936, Inspectors Blair and Baumann were not granted access to the site to conduct a
routine inspection. Based on a visual observation and a plain view of the site, Inspectors Blair
and Baumann cbserved approximately 11,682 waste tires on the site, in violation of GLOBAL
WASTE MANAGEMENT's Minor Waste Tire Facility Permit (PRC section 42850(a)) and in
violation of PRC sections 42823, 42824, and Title 14 CCR section 18420(a).

GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT violated PRC section 42823, “no person shall
establish a new major waste tire facility or expand an existing minor waste tire facility unless
the person has obtained a major waste tire facility permit issued by the board
[CALRECYCLE]." GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT also violated Title 14 CCR section
18420({a), “the operator of a waste tire facility shall acquire a waste tire facility permit in
accordance with the requirements of this Chapter and PRC section 42808." GLOBAL WASTE
MANAGEMENT was operating a major waste tire facility by storing approximately 11,682
waste tires on the site, without first obtaining a major waste tire facility permit issued by
CALRECYCLE.

GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT also violated PRC section 42824, "it i1s unlawful to
direct or transport waste tires to a major waste tire facility or to accept waste tires at a major
waste tire facility unless the operator has obtained a major waste tire facility permit.” GLOBAL
WASTE MANAGEMENT unlawfully accepted waste tires at the site exceeding its 4, 999
permitted capacity as a minor waste tire facility, and expanded a minor waste tire facility into a
major waste tire facility, without having first obtained a major waste tire facility permit issued by
CALRECYCLE. Pursuant to PRC section 42850.1(b){1):

Any person who intentionally violates any provision of this chapter,
or any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or requirement issued or
adopted pursuant to this chapter, is liable for a civil penalty not to
exceed ten thousand dollars ({EW.DDD}, for each violation of a

separate pravision or, for continuing viclations, for each day that
the violation continues.

-3
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Thus, RESPONDENT is liable for a civil penalty for allowing GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
fo accumulate waste tires on the site in violation of GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT's Minor
Waste Tire Facility Permit, exceeding its permitted capacity of 4,999 waste tires stored on the
site, and for violations of the rules, regulations, and requirements pursuant to Chapter 16
(commencing with PRC section 42800 et seq.) and Chapter 19 (commencing with PRC section
42950 et seq.).

8. On March 8, 2013, CALRECYCLE Inspectors Blair, Baumann, and Michael
Payan returned to the site to conduct a routine inspection. As documented in Inspection
Report #IW-1005173, GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT had approximately 17,040 waste tires
stored on the site, once again in violation of GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT's Minor Waste
Tire Facility Permit (PRC section 42850(a}} and in violation of PRC sections 42823, 42824,
and Title 14 CCR section 18420(a). GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT was operating a major
waste tire facility by storing approximately 17,040 waste tires on site. GLOBAL WASTE
MANAGEMENT unlawfully accepted waste tires at the site exceeding its 4, 999 permitted
capacity as a minor waste tire facility, and expanded a minor waste tire facility into a major
waste tire facility, without having first obtained a major waste tire facility parmit.

9. On April 8, 2013, CALRECYCLE issued Cleanup and Abatement Order ("CAO")
2013-011028-CAO to GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT and to RESPONDENT for waste tire
storage violations. RESPONDENT was served with the CAC on April 23, 2013. The CAD
directed RESPONDENT to, “remove all waste tires in excess of 4, 989 from the premises within
15 days from the date of service of [the] CAO, in accordance with the following waste tire
removal schedule . . . all waste tires . . . shall be removed by a registered waste tire hauler . .
to an approved facility.” The CAO also ordered RESPONDENT to at no time "accept
additional waste tires at the site unless there are less than 4,999 and the acceptance of
additional waste tires will not result in more than 4,999 waste tires at this site” and to
‘reimburse CalRecycle for the cost of all inspections conducted within a year from the issuance
of this CAQ that are in addition to those inspections required by statute or regulation.”
fif
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10.  On May 7, 2013, CALRECYCLE Inspectors Blair, Baumann, and Payan
inspected the site. CALRECYCLE Inspectors counted approximately 3,143 waste tires on the
site.

11. On May 14, 2013, CALRECYCLE Inspectors Blair, Baumann, Payan and San
Mateo County Health Services Depariment Inspector, Marjorie Terrell, re-inspected the site. As
documented in Inspection Report #1W-1005931, the Inspectors determined that approximately
12,167 waste tires were stored on the site in violation of GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT s
Minor Waste Tire Facility Permit (PRC section 42850(a)), the CAD, and in violation of PRC
sections 42823 and 42824. RESPONDENT violated the CAO by allowing more than 4,989
waste tires to accumulate on the site,

12.  On July 31, 2013, CALRECYCLE Inspectors Michael Payan and Robert
Baumann conducted an additional inspection of the site. As documented in Inspection Report
#IW-1006440, Inspectors determined that approximately 21,052 waste tires were being stored
on the site, in violation of GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT's Minor Waste Tire Facility Permit
(PRC section 42850(a)), the CAO, and in violation of PRC sections 42823, 42824,
RESPONDENT viclated the CAO by allowing more than 4,988 waste tires to accumulate on
the site. Daniel Akhromtsev, GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT's Operator, even
acknowledged that he was in violation by being over his permitted waste tire count. He stated
to CALRECYCLE inspectors that he knew he was over his allowable tire count.

ALLEGAT F SPECIFIC VIOLATIONS

13. CALRECYCLE seeks administrative penalties of $420,000.00, pursuant to PRC
sections 42850.1 and Title 14 CCR sections 18429. The administrative penalties are based on
the above-mentioned facts, and for the following violations as more specifically set forth in the
foregeoing paragraphs.

a. On at least two occasions, RESPONDENT failed to comply with the terms

set forth in the CAQ, thereby viclating PRC section 42845, which requires
any person, upon order of CALRECYCLE, to clean-up, abate the effects of
waste tires, or take other remedial action as necessary, The CAQ ordered
RESPONDENT, "at no fime may you accept additional wasfe lires al this
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site unless there are less than 4,999 at this site and the acceptance of
additional waste ltires will not resull in more than 4,999 wasle fires al this
sife." (Emphasis added.) On May 14, 2013, approximately 12,167 waste
tires were stored on the site. On July 31, 2013, approximately 21,052
waste tires were stored on the site.

PENALTIES

15. RESPONDENT is liable for administrative penalties as set forth in PRC section
428501 for intentional violations. Penalties cannot exceed 510,000 per day for an intentional
violation.

16. Pursuant to PRC section 42846 .5, the imposition of penalties herein may form
the basis for a subsequent CALRECYCLE order permitting CALRECYCLE or its contractor's
access to the property mentioned herein to perform cleanup, abatement or remedial work
under PRC section 42846, Further, PRC section 42847 authorizes CALRECYCLE to seek
recovery of the costs of any cleanup abatement or remedial work,

17. CALRECYCLE's authority to assess administrative penalties against
RESPOMNDENT is set forth in PRC section 42850.1 (b), which states:

RS hag oo i et L Pt
issued or adopted pursuant to this cha Oflter is liable for a civil

penalty not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000), for each
violation of a separate provision or, for ::r::ntmumg violations, for

each day that the violation continues.

(2) Liability under this subdivision may be imposed in a civil action
or may be imposed administratively pursuant to this article.

RESPONDENT is subject to an administrative penalty of up to $10,000 per violation for each
day RESPONDENT is in violation.

18.  Title 14 CCR section 18429 authorizes penalties of up to three thousand dollars
{$3,000.00) for every day the intentional violation continues after the deadline set forth in the
CAD against permitted waste tire facilities that accumulate between 10,000-18,999 waste tires.

19.  Title 14 CCR section 18429 authonzes penalties of up to four thousand dollars
{$4,000.00) for every day the intentional violation continues after the deadline sat forth in the
CAQ against permitted waste tire facilities that accumulate between 20,000-49 999 waste tires.

e
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20.  Insetting an appropriate administrative penalty, the hearing officer must take into
consideration the provisions of PRC section 42852
21.  In determining an appropriate administrative penalty for RESPONDENT, as
required by 14 CCR section 18465, CALRECYCLE has taken into consideration the following
factors:
{1} The nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of the violation,
{2} Evidence that the violation was willful or negligent.
{3) The good or bad faith exhibited by the party.
(4) History of violation of the same or similar nature.
{5) The extent to which the party has cooperated with the Board [CALRECYCLE]
in remediating the violation,
{6) The extent that the party has mitigated or attempted to mitigate any damage
or injury caused by his or her violation.
(7) Evidence of any financial gain resulting from the violation.
{8) Such other matlters as justice may require.
22.  Accordingly, CALRECYCLE seeks an administrative penalty to be assessed
against RESPONDENT for $420,000.00.

RIGHT TO HEARING

You are hereby notified that pursuant to PRC section 42851 and Government Code
section 11506, you are entitled to a hearing to refute the allegations against you contained in
this Administrative Complaint. If you wish to have a hearing on this matter, you must
complete and return the enclosed “Request For A Hearing/Notice of Defense” to the
address indicated on the form within 15 days of receipt of this Administrative
Complaint. Failure to complete and return the Request For A Hearing/Notice of Defense
within 15 days will be deemed a walver of your right to a hearing.
I
]
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Pursuant to the above referenced Public Resources Code and Government Code
sections, discovery requests by any party must be made within thirty (30) days after the
service of this Administrative Complaint,

| r‘u/r'-"F I k , - 3
Dated this | 7 _day of September, 2013. !'i i | J
|II \ 'II J'_Iu!_" K '-_I'II i .. I.".\_'_-
"7 MARTHA PERE
Staff Counsel—
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING & RECOVERY

i REQUEST FOR A HEARING/NOTICE OF
DEFENSE
AGENCY NO: - -ADC
TPID NO:
RESPONDENTS.
)
I, . in the above-entitled proceeding, acknowledge receipt of a
copy of the
{Fill in full titte of Statement of Issues or Administrative Complaint [Accusation].)
| hereby:

{ } Request a hearing.

The basis for my request is the following:

Further, | hereby:

{ ) Object to the Accusation for failure to state acts or omissions upon which the
agency may proceed.

{ ) Object to the form of the Accusation in that the transaction cannot be identified
or a defense preparad.

{ ) Present new matter by way of defense,
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{ ) Admit the Accusation in whole or in part.

{ ) Object to the Accusation on the basis that compliance with the requirements of a
regulation would result in a material violation of a regulation enacted by another
department affecting substantive rights.

All correspondence concerning this proceeding should be sent to Respondent at the
following address:

(If you are represented by an attorney, all correspondence concemning this matter will be sent

to the attorney.)

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:
Telephone: Email:

0 | hereby agree to accept service of all correspondence by email.

Signature;

Date;

Please send to:

CalRecycle Legal Office
Attention: Gloria Bell

P.O. Box 4025, M3 24-B
Sacramento, CA 958124125
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RIGHT TO A HEARING

You are hereby notified that that you are entitled to request a hearing to refute
the allegations against you contained in the ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT FOR
WASTE TIRE STORAGE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES (Administrative Complaint).
The enclosed REQUEST FOR HEARING/NOTICE OF DEFENSE form (Notice of
Defense), when signed by or on behalf of the Respondent and returned to the
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) within 15 days of
receipt of the Administrative Complaint , will acknowledge service of the Administrative
Complaint and constitute a notice of defense. If you wish to have a hearing on this
matter, you must complete and return the enclosed Notice of Defense to the
address indicated on the form within 15 days of receipt of the Administrative
Complaint. Failure to complete and return the Notice of Defense within 15 days
will be deemed a waiver of your right to a hearing.

If you request one, a hearing will be conducted before a Hearing Officer, a
CalRecycle employee that does not work on or advise the tire programs, at one of our
offices or other locations throughout the State, upon the charges made in the
Administrative Complaint.

Please refer to the attached document entitled “Representing Yourself in a
CalRecycle Tire Hearing" for further guidance on hearing procedures and basic

information on representing yourself at a CalRecycle tire hearing.
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- You are entitled to review the evidence being used against you and request a
list of witnesses by applying to CalRecycle's attorney.

. You may present any relevant evidence, and will be given full opportunity to
cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you.

. You are entitled, upon request, to be provided with the assistance of an
interpreter, if you or your witnesses do not proficiently speak or understand
the English language. If you require the assistance of an interpreter, timely
notice of this fact should be given to CalRecycle's Hearing Clerk, so
appropriate arrangements can be made, Generally, the cost is paid by the
party requesting an interpreter, however, the Hearing Officer may order
CalRecycle to pay if you cannot.

. You are hereby notified that, pursuant to the provisions of 14 CCR section
17050 et seq., the violations alleged against you may cause you to be placed
on CalRecycle's Unreliable Contractors, Subcontractors, Borrowers, and
Grantees list. Placement on this list may prohibit you from obtaining
contracts, loans, or grants from CalRecycle for up to three years,

. Continuances are not favored. If you need a continuance, immediately
submit a written request to Hearing Clerk- TIR, CalRecycle Legal Office,

801 K Street, MS 19-03, Sacramento, California 95814, by fax to 916-322-

e m—

request for a continuance will be forwarded to the Hearing Officer for

decision. Requests without good cause will be denied.

Iadt
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Representing Yourself in a CalRecycle Tire Hearing

CalRecycle is providing this information to help you prepare for your administrative hearing. Thes infosmalion & not & substitule
for having an attomey. We hope this information will help you better understand the process and prepane for the: heaning

How Do | Request A Hearing?

You hanve recewed this because you have been served with either a Statement of Issues or Adminisiralive Complaing
{Aetusation) lssued by the Waste Permitting, Compliance, and Mitigation Division of the Departiment of Besowrces Hecyaling
and Recovery {CalRecycle). You may reguest 8 hearing to have a Hearig Officer hear your side of the matter before your
permet or registration is densed, suspended or revoked, or before penaflies are assessed against you, I you do nol regueest &
hearing, & Default Drecision will b isswed ordesng the denial, sespension, of revecstion of your penmst or regisiration or
ordaring you to pay the penally amount requested in the Accusabon. If vou wish lo reguest a hearning, you musi compiete and
send the Reguest For Hearing / Netice OF Defense 1o the address designated on that form. On that form you must state the
reason you ane requesting a hearing. You must provide enough information for CalRecycle to understand the facts, defenses,
and other issues you hope 1o have addressed al he bearing,

What Will My Hearing Be Like?

Y iour hearing will be wary similar to a frialf in courl, with witnesses, exhibils and rules of evidence. A Hearing Officer will praside
under a delegation of authority from CalRecycle's director. You have the right to be representad by an atiomey at your own
expense. You are not entitied to the appointment of an attorney o represent you at public expensze. You are endifled to
represant yourself without legal cownssl, Howewer, an aflomey may be betier able to present your side.

When the hearing beging, each side may present an openang statement. This tells the Hearing Officer what that side intends to
prove, Each side can then ofter relevant ewvsdence to prove its case.

Evidence can be testimony taken under oath at the hearing or it can be certain kinds of documents, such as business records.
ou muest prove fhat the documents you submit are authentic. This means thal you must be able to show that a document
aciually is what you say It is; usually this iz accomplished through witness testimony.

CalRecycle usually presents its evidence first. CalRecycle’s aliorney will ask lis witness guestions {direct examinabion]. When
the aftormey & finished, & will be your turn to ask questons of that witness (cross-examination). CalRecyche’'s attormey will have
a secaond chance to ask guestions (redirect) and then you will have a second chance (recross).

Afer CalRecycle has presenied its wilnesses, it will be your lum. You may make a statement yoursedf and call your winesses
Aa you finish with each of your withesses {and your lestimony), the CalRecycle attorney will cross-sxamine. As stated belore,
you will have 8 second chance to ask questions of each witness. Even if you choose not to testify, CalRecycle’s atlomey may
CIOES-2XAMINEG you.
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After you have presented your case, CalRecycle may call rebuttal withesses Rebutial wilnesses miay only leslify to ssues you
brought up in your case. If CalRecycle calle rebutial witnesses, you may be allowed o call additional wilnesses (o address the
issues disoussed by rebuttal witnesses. Few hearings involve rebuftal witnesses.

Ramambear: Befora the heanng choses, you must submit all the evidence you want the Hearing Officer fo consider.

After all testimony has been heard, each side can make a chosing argument. Usually CalRecycle goes first; you go next, The
party that goes first has the opportunity to make the last comments.

Closing argument is your chance o sum up the evidence and tell the Heanng Cfficer why you showld prevail in your cass. It
can address ondy those facts browght ot in testimony of witnesses or in documenis received into evidence. In some cases, the
Hearing Officer may want tha parties to submat writien, instead of oral, argument. If 8o, a scheduls will be sef up for the written
argumerds.

What Do | Need To Prove?

if & license. permit or registration for which you applied is being densed, the burden is on you fo prove your side. You must
prove you meet the qualifications for the license, permit or registration.

If you already have a license, parmit or registration against which CalRecycle is imposing discipling, CalRecycle has the
burden of proof. This means that CaflRecyche must estabish Ihal you vicksted the laws or reguiations charged in the
Accusation or Statement of 1s5ees,

Even when CalRecycle has the burden of prool, you should prepare to offer evidence of your good characler and conduct,
mitigation, rehahbilitabon and evidence refuting the charges, as appropriate.

May | See CalRecycle's Evidence Against Me?

CalRecycle's evidenca is also called discovery. You are entitied to request discovery of the information CalRecycle has 1o
prove the charges made against you or enable you o mount a defense against them. A Reguest For Discovery form is
available on CalRecycle’s wabsite, o may be obilsned by contacting CalRecycle’s attomey or Hearing Clerk, Simply send the
complated Request for Discovary to CalRecycle's atiomey (f you wish to obtamn a copy of the investigative files and any other
documents or relevant informaltion CalFecycle has regarding your case. You may have to pay for copies. You also have a right
to recenne a wilness st

Ganerally, you mus! request “discovery” within 30 days of receiving the initial Accusation or Statement of Issues, or within 15
days of any supplemental Accusations or Statements of Issues. In some cases, Inese limes may be shorter. Be sure to read
e documents you receive fo verify the time you hawa 1o reguest discovery,

CalRacycls has the sarme rights to get information from you. You may also be served with, or have included in the papensork
received alresdy, a Request For Discovery on behatf of CalRecydia. You must make copies of the requested information
available io CalRecycle by the date staled in the Request for Discovery.
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What Kind of Evidence Will | Need For the Hearing?

Depending on your case, you may wani to baing witnesses who know about the issues invofved with the charges agains! you.
If there are documents, such as confracts, business records or checks that help prove your side. try to being the original and
three copess. You may being photographs or other items that are relevant to your defense. Hems you want fo be considened
must be lefi with the Hearing Officer. Generally, you may substiute copies of those items in place of the ariginals,

Documents and pholographs must be aulhanticated, This iz iyplcally done throwgh witness testimony, during which your
witness, or yoursell, If you choose lo testity, will need to explain to the Hearnng Officer what the document k. how the witness
reliably knows whal it 5, and how i |s relevant to your case.

How Do | Get Records From a Business?

If you are a parly fo a heanng, you have the nght 1o subpoena from indhviduals, businesses and government agencies relevant
records o olher things 1o be produced al the hearing. CalRecycle has & subpoena form available for download on its website,
and a copy may akso be mailed or emaded fo you upon reguest, You must arrange o pay any required fees and have
someons alse serve the subpoenas. Only CalRecycle Hearling Officers or attormeys Boensed in Califomia acting on behalf of a
party may sign a subpoena, If yvou are proceeding wilhout an aftormey, contact CalRecycle's Hearing Clerk to oblain a blank
subpoena form signed by a Hearing Officer. See also Californla Code of Civil Procedure, seclions 1985-1565.4 for olher
mmportant information

How Do | Get a Witness to Come to the Hearing?

A witness can come volmtarily to the hearing. However, a subpoena protects your right to have thal person present. You may
obtain the subpoena farm by downloading it from CalRecycle’s website, or by requesting thal a copy be malled or emailed to
you. You must use ihe subpoena to compel the attendance of persons whose testimony is relevant to your case, unbess that
porson agrees to appear volumanly on your behalf. Witnesses are entitied to paid réimbursement of their ime, See
Govarnmens Code seclions 11450.05, 11450 50, 680582 5-88033, and 3096 1-68097 10, You musl arangs 1o pay required
fees and have someons else senve the subpoenas, Only CalRecyde Hearing Officers or aftorneys boensed in California acling
on behalf of a parly may sign a subpoena. If you are proceeding withoul an attarney, conlact CalRecycle’s Hearing Clerk to
obtain a blank subpoensa form signed by a Hearing Officer. See akso California Code of Chil Procedure, sections 1885-1585.4
for ciher important information.

Is it OK to Bring Letters Instead of Witnesses?

Some letbers and other documenls may be admitted in evidence for Bmiled purposes, bul generally it ks better fo bring
witnesses who can help present your side of the case and answer any guestons raised. The Hearing Officer will not speak
with wilnezses, except at the hearing itself. I you do choose io offer lellers, declarations or other documennts, make sure you
uncherstand what you must do fo get them admitted in evidence. (For Inslance, see the discussion on authenbcating
docurments above, }

Remember: This hearing is your chance 1o tell the Hearng Officer your side. It is mportant fo have your vilnesses present
the hearing to feshiy.
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If | Forget Something, Can | Send It Later to the Hearing Officer?

Your chance to present evidence is at the hearing. Ondy in rare cases will the Hearng Officer allow you to send svidence later,

Is There a Way To Settle This Without a Hearing?

Cases often setile without going to hearng, Contact the CalRecycle attomey o gee i you can work something sut

What If | Can't Be There On The Day Set?

ou must show good cause to change a heanng date, If you cannol atiend on the date and at the time shown, you mast
comtact CalRecycle as soon &3 you know of the problem. To reqguest a change of date, you must file a written regquest with the
Hearing Clerk in CalRecycle's Legal Office, with a copy to CalRecycle's attomey, explaining the ressons for the change, The
soomer you make your requesi, the more likely it will be granted.

Remember: You must file a fimely Nofice of Defense i arder fo have a heanng.
Where Will The Hearing Take Place?

Hearings are scheduled at the CalRecycle office located closest to your residence or the kocation al which e iranseclions of
events providing the basis for the Accusation or Statement of [ssues ocowred.  CalRecycie’s office localions ane in
Sacramento, Los Angelas, Riverside and San Diego. In some circumstances, CalRecycle may conducl a heaning at a location
other than a CalRecycle office. fyou feel that a different location would work befter {or you pleasze contact CalRecyole's
Hearing Clerk as early s possible to request a location change. CalRecycle reserves the night 1o deny the request upon
consideration of Issues including, without being Bmited to, the abilty of CalRecycle stalf and the Heanng Officer to travel fo the
location, and any fees thal may be incurred for travel plans already made by CalRecycle staff, the Hearing Officer, and

CalRecycle's wilnesses,

What if | Don't Attend?

If you request a heanng and do nod attend the heaning, CalRecyche can still proceed with the case against you. {If you do nat
request a hearing, CalRecycle will issue a Defaull Decision agams] youw,)

What If | Need An Interpreter?

If you or & witnesa need a sign or language inferpreler, Immediately contact the CafRecycle attormay or Hearing Clesk 5o that a
cerified interprater can be provided. Momally, il is not sufficient 1o bring @ friend or relative fo interpred for you.

Will The Hearing Location Be Accessible To People With Disabilities?

Hearing locations are o be accessible to persons with disabilities. Howewver, check in advance with CalRecycle's Hearing
Clerk b0 assure accessibility. In addition, if you know parsons who plan to attend have special needs thal require resasorable
accommodation, pleasa contact CalRecycle’s Hearing Clerk as soon as possible, 5o amangements can be made.,
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What Is The Contact Information For CalRecycle's Hearing Clerk?

All tive hearing papers muest be filed with the Hearing Clerk in CalRecycle’s Legal Office at the street address, fax number or
email address balow,

Hearing Clerk- TIR
CalRecycle Legal Offca
801 K Street, M5 18-03
Sacramento, CA 85814
916-327-0089
916-322-3T6E FAX

HearingClerk TIRECalRecyde. ca.gov



California Ervircnmental Protaction Agancy Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Govarmar

I}ailluy:llo DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY

Lecal OFFICE
801 K STREET, M2 1803, SacrapENTD, CaLIFCANIA 5814 (818) 327-0085 « W, CALRECYCLE CAGOY

CalRecycle Tire Hearing Subpoena Information

CalRecycle Tire Hearing Subpoenas cannol be used in CalRecycle Division of Recycling hearings.
Can | subpoena witnesses to testify at the hearing?

Subpoenas may be isseed to reguire wilnesses 1o attend and testify st CalRecycle tire heasings. Witnesses are entifled fo
paymant for their time and travel. Please see "l have received a subpoena fo be a wilness in a case. Can | be paid? balow,

| want to receive copies of records held by someone else for my administrative hearing.
How do | get them?

You are enfitled bo request decovery of e nformation CalRecycle has o prove the charges mads against you or enable you
mount 3 defense aganst them, FPlease see Represerting Yoursel in a CalRecyole Tire Hearing for mose formation.

You may afao subposna records from individuals, businesses, and government agences o be produced af your heaning. A
subpoena duces tecum means “bang with you under penalty of law™ and compels the party sened to bring records that they
have fo the hearimg and to verify that the documents or records have nol been altered. That may be done by declaration or by
direct testmony, 5 you requaa,

The form on the internet is not signed. Can | sign it?

Only CalRecycle Hearing Officars or attomeys licensed in California acting on behalf of a party may sign a subpoena. If you
are proceeding without an attorney, contact CalRecycle’s Hearing Clerk to obtain a blank subpoena form signed by a Hearing
Ciificer.

Hearing Clerk- TIR
CalRecyole Legal Office

B K Street, M5 18-03

Sacramento, CA 85314
B16-327-0089

016-322-8768 FAX

HearingClerk. TIR@CalRecycla ca.gov

What laws should | look at before sending a subpoena or a subpoena duces tecum?

Cade of Clll Proceduere sections 1985-1987
Government Code sections 1 1450.05-11450.50, 6052, 5-68093, and S8096.1-58047. 10
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What laws should | lock at before sending a subpoena or a subpoena duces tecum?

Code of Ciwll Procedene sections 19851947
Government Code sechang 114500811450 50, 880492 5-68093, and GROSG 1-68057 10,

| have received a subpoena to be a witness in a case. Can | be paid?

Yos, according o Government Code Saections 11450.05 and 11450.50, you may reques! witness fees and misage actually
traveslad bofh ways. You may reguast payment in advance of the hearng from the party at whose request the subposna or
subposna duces tecum & isseed, which appsars initem 1 of the CalRecycle Tire Hearing Subposna form. See Government
Code seclions 11450.05, 11450 .50, GE0SZ 568033, and 63096.1-63057 10,



Name:

Address:

Telephone:

Fax {optional):

Email (optional):

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING & RECOVERY

In the matter of: } REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

) (Government Code Section 11507.6)

}  RESOURCES CODE SECTICMN 42960

TPID Mk )} AGENCY MOk = -

TO: The Department of Resources Recyeling & Recovery (“CALRECYCLE™), under Government Code
Section 11507.6, 1, request the following:

A The names and addresses of all witnesses to the extent known by vou, including, but not
limited to, those you intend to call to testify at the hearing, and

z: An opportunity to inspect and copy all of the following matters under Government Code
Section | 1507 6(a)~(f) that are in your possession, custody or control:

(a) A statement of any person, or regarding any entity named in the initial pleading when it is
claimed in the pleading that any respondent’s act or omission regarding this person or enfity is the basis
for this administrative proceeding;

b} A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the pleading made by any party to another
PartY OF person;

lofd



{c) Statements of witnesses proposed to be called to testify and of other persons having
personal knowledge of the acts, omissions, or events that are the basis for the proceeding, not included in
{a) or {b) above;

{d} All writings, including but not limited to reports and things that you propose to offer in
evidence;

{e) Any other writing or thing that is relevant and would be admissible in evidence,

{f Investigative reports made by or on behalf of you or any other party pertaining to the
subject matter of the proceedings, to the extent that these reports:

{1} Contain the names and addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge
of the acts, omissions, or events that are the basis for the proceedings, or

{2} Reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the course of his or her investigation, or

(3) Contain or include by attachment any statement or writing described in (&) to (e) above,
or & summary thereof,

3, This request is not intended to require inspection, copying or production of any writing
which is privileged from disclosure by law or protected as attorney”s work product.

4, This is a continuing request for discovery of any of the above stated matters that may
come into your possession at any time before the heaning,

Specifically, in response to the discovery requested above, pursuant to Government Code
[1507.6, | request the following evidence refevant to this matter:

Signature:

Dhate:

Pleasze send completed form to:

CalReeycle Legal Office
Attention: Gloria Bell

P.0). Box 4025, MS 24B
Sacramento, Ca 95812-4125
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